amendments to standards to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for the financial periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2020:

The notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the

Group's annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019, which have been

prepared in accordance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS"), International Financial

Reporting Standards and the Companies Act 2016.

The adoption of the above new standards and other pronouncements will not have any significant effects on

the interim financial statements.

The adoption of the above new standards and other pronouncements did not have any significant effects on

the interim financial statements upon their initial applications.

9

V. NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Changes in Accounting policies and methods of computation (cont'd)

   (Agenda Decision 4 ("AD4"))

(i) Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019:

Previously

reported Adoption Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Land held for property development 5,618,794   (7,162)   5,611,632

Interests in associates 498,572   (3,318)   495,254

Interests in joint ventures 1,030,838   (4,343)   1,026,495

Deferred tax assets 282,926   3,873   286,799

Other non-current assets 2,278,873   -   2,278,873

9,710,003   9,699,053

Current assets

Property development costs 877,385   (5,008)   872,377

Inventories held for sale 546,527   (5,884)   540,643

Other current assets 2,337,011   -   2,337,011

3,760,923   3,750,031

Total assets 13,470,926  13,449,084

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Retained profits 2,127,889   (21,842)   2,106,047

Other equity 5,158,277   -   5,158,277

7,286,166   7,264,324

Non-controlling interests 468,332   -   468,332

Total equity 7,754,498   7,732,656

Total liabilities 5,716,428   -   5,716,428

Total equity and liabilities 13,470,926  13,449,084

Impact on net assets per share attributable to Owners of Parent  (0.48)

Interpretation to MFRS 123: Borrowing Costs relating to over time transfer of constructed good

Early adoption of standards and interpretations that have been issued and effective for annual period beginning

[…]

changes in accounting policies to their financial statements in relation to AD4 beginning on or after 1 July

2020.

The profits before income tax and zakat for current period/year and comparative periods are reduced by

finance cost expensed off from ongoing development projects, for which previously capitalised under

property development costs. The impact is diluted by the improvement to gross profits for property

development. There is no impact to the revenue and no significant impact to the condensed consolidated

statement of financial position.

The impact to the condensed consolidated income statement and statement of total comprehensive income for

comparative interim periods and condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December

2019 are provided as below:

sen
10

V. NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Changes in Accounting policies and methods of computation (cont'd)

   (Agenda Decision 4 ("AD4")) (cont'd)

(ii) Impact on the condensed consolidated income statement for the quarter ended 31 December 2019:

Previously

reported Adoption Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 1,162,029   -   1,162,029

Cost of sales (851,296)   2,680   (848,616)

Gross profit 310,733   313,413

Other income 27,916   -   27,916

Expenses (140,197)   -   (140,197)

Finance costs (22,167)   (3,665)   (25,832)

Foreign exchange gain 5,651   -   5,651

Share of results of associates 11,650   -   11,650

Share of results of joint ventures 12,448   (286)   12,162

Profit before income tax and zakat 206,034   204,763

Income tax and zakat (80,949)   236   (80,713)

Profit for the period 125,085   (1,035)   124,050

Profit attributable to Owners of the Parent 126,245   (1,035)   125,210

(iii)

Previously

reported Adoption Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit for the period 125,085   (1,035)   124,050

Total other comprehensive expense (7,268)   -   (7,268)

Total comprehensive income for the period 117,817   (1,035)   116,782

(iv)

Basic loss per share 0.02

Diluted loss per share 0.02

Interpretation to MFRS 123: Borrowing Costs relating to over time transfer of constructed good

The impact on basic and diluted loss per share for the quarter ended 31 December 2019 is as follows:

UEM SUNRISE BERHAD

Registration No. 200801028815 (830144-W)

Incorporated In Malaysia

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the quarter ended 31

December 2019:

sen

sen

sen

11

V. NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Changes in Accounting policies and methods of computation (cont'd)

   (Agenda Decision 4 ("AD4")) (cont'd)

(v) Impact on the condensed consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2019:

Previously

reported Adoption Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 2,909,461   -   2,909,461

Cost of sales (2,112,024)   8,388   (2,103,636)

Gross profit 797,437   805,825

Other income 70,909   -   70,909

Expenses (388,788)   -   (388,788)

Finance costs (106,801)   (10,708)   (117,509)

Foreign exchange loss (8,553)   -   (8,553)

Share of results of associates (2,432)   -   (2,432)

Share of results of joint ventures 22,756   (441)   22,315

Profit before income tax and zakat 384,528   381,767

Income tax and zakat (161,858)   557   (161,301)

Profit for the year 222,670   (2,204)   220,466

Profit attributable to Owners of the Parent 223,801   (2,204)   221,597

(vi)

Previously

reported Adoption Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit for the year 222,670   (2,204)   220,466

Total other comprehensive expense (14,546)   -   (14,546)

Total comprehensive income for the year 208,124   (2,204)   205,920

(vii)

Basic loss per share 0.05

Diluted loss per share 0.04

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31

December 2019:

The impact on basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended 31 December 2019 is as follows:

UEM SUNRISE BERHAD

Registration No. 200801028815 (830144-W)

Interpretation to MFRS 123: Borrowing Costs relating to over time transfer of constructed good

Incorporated In Malaysia

sen

sen

sen

sen

12

V. NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Audit report in respect of the 2019 financial statements